
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
29 November 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into the implementation of the National Service 
Framework for diabetes in Wales and its future direction - Oral 
evidence (09.15 - 12.25)  

 
Diabetes and Endocrinology National Specialist Advisory Group (09.15 - 10.15) 
(Pages 1 - 4) 
HSC(4)-32-12 paper 1 
 Dr Phil Evans, Chair 
 Dr Mike Page, Chair, Welsh Endocrine and Diabetes Society 
 Julie Lewis, diabetes specialist nurse lead for Wales 
 Professor Stephen Bain, Chair, Diabetes Research Network Wales 
 

Diabetic Retinopathy Screening Service for Wales (10.15 - 10.45) (Pages 5 - 6) 
HSC(4)-32-12 paper 2 
 Professor Richard Roberts 

Break 10.45 - 10.55 

 
RCN Wales (10.55 - 11.35) (Pages 7 - 11) 
HSC(4)-32-12 paper 3 
 Lisa Turnbull, Policy & Public Affairs Adviser 
 Nicola Davies-Job, Acute Care Adviser 
 

Public Document Pack



Welsh Government officials (11.35 - 12.25) (Pages 12 - 18) 
HSC(4)-32-12 paper 4 

David Sissling, Director General, Health, Social Services and Children 
Dr Chris Jones, Medical Director NHS Wales and Deputy Chief Medical Officer 

 

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.17 to establish a sub- committee 
to take evidence on The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2012 (12.25 - 12.30) (Pages 19 - 21)  
HSC(4)-32-12 paper 5 

 

That the committee resolves, under Standing Order 17.17 to establish a sub- 

committee to take evidence on The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2012; 

that the remit of the sub-committee is to hear evidence, concurrently with the sub-

committee established by the Enterprise and Business Committee on The Smoke-free 

Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012. The sub-committee will seek to 

agree on the content of a joint report with the sub-committee established by the 

Enterprise and Business Committee to inform the Assembly’s consideration of the 

regulations. The sub-committee will cease to exist when the Regulations have been 

considered by the Assembly in plenary; 

that the membership of the sub-committee comprises Mark Drakeford AM, Vaughan 

Gething AM, Elin Jones AM, Darren Millar AM, and Lynne Neagle AM, with Mark 

Drakeford AM elected as a Chair.  

4. Papers to note  (Pages 22 - 26)  
Minutes of the meetings held on 15 & 21 November  



!"#$%&'#()'*+,-#$'.#/"'.+00-%%""

!*.123456476'8#8"/'!' Agenda Item 2a

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



 

 
 
Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-32-12 paper 2 

Inquiry into the implementation of the National Service 
Framework for Diabetes and its future direction - Diabetic 
Retinopathy Screening Service for Wales 

 
 

.Diabetes is affecting increasing numbers of people in the UK and the burden of 
serious complications and their sequelae can be considerable both for the 
individual concerned and the health service in general.  Many aspects of these 
complications can be limited, even prevented in some instances, with good early 
management of the condition.  
 
Diabetes healthcare services are delivered by a wide range of professionals, 
spanning all sectors of the Health Service in diverse locations.  Because the 
outcomes of diabetes care depend on the integrated involvement of so many 
distributed components of the health services, effective clinical quality 
performance monitoring poses particular challenges. 
 
The priority is to see services from the patient's perspective and to making 
changes designed to improve patient experience. 

The duty is to provide high quality care in a friendly and supportive environment 
that recognises respects and protects their rights and dignity and meets their 
needs in the best ways possible.
[...]
 

 
Monitoring of the Diabetes NSF 
 
9. The collection and reporting of information related to monitoring progress 

towards implementation of the Diabetes NSF is the responsibility of the 
individual LHBs. 

 
10. Between 2003 and 2010, the Welsh Government received quarterly 

progress updates on the implementation of the Diabetes NSF from the 
LHBs. 

 
11. A major review of progress towards implementation of the Diabetes NSF 

was conducted by the Welsh Government in 2010/11. The review collated 
all the progress report information from each LHB and identified 
weaknesses in their monitoring processes. 

 
12. To address the monitoring process issues, the Welsh Government 

developed a Diabetes NSF self assessment tool and issued it to all LHBs. 
As part of the 2010/11 review, the Welsh Government requested that all 
LHBs submit a completed self assessment to gain a clearer picture of 
progress towards implementation of the Diabetes NSF across Wales. 

 
13. The self assessment tool also included sections for LHBs to monitor their 

progress towards implementing the NICE Technology Appraisal Guidance 
on structured patient education to people with diabetes to promote 
effective self care. 

 
14. Following this review, the Welsh Government provided individual feedback 

to all the LHBs in July 2011, identifying progress and highlighting issues 
which needed to be addressed. 

 
15. From 2011, LHBs have been able to utilise the self-assessment tool to 

monitor their progress towards full implementation of the Diabetes NSF by 
2013. 

 
16. As part of a formal monitoring process, the Welsh Government currently 

holds LHBs to account through the performance measures set for the 
effective management of chronic conditions set out in the Annual Quality 
Framework.  

 
Implementation of the Diabetes NSF – current situation 
 
17. As at July 2011, implementation of the Diabetes NSF was variable across 

the LHBs. 
 

Page 13



 

18. The review process also highl
[...]
inish Group set up by the former Minister for Health and 
Social Services, the Welsh Government are developing a Diabetes 
Delivery Plan to direct and guide Local Health Board activity for the period 
up to 2016. The Diabetes Delivery Plan for NHS Wales will set out new 
Welsh Government commitments to the public for diabetes care in Wales 
and will support the delivery of service standards set out in the Diabetes 
NSF. The Diabetes Delivery Plan will be issued for consultation at the end 
of this year and will address this Government's commitments for diabetes 
care up to 2016. 

 
29. The Diabetes NSF set a number of standards for diabetes care that are 

still relevant, and it remains the aim of the Welsh Government to have 
these fully implemented by 2013. Following the Welsh Government review 
of progress in 2010/11, it recognised that achieving the full implementation 
of the Diabetes NSF across Wales by 2013 would be very challenging. 
The Diabetes Delivery Plan will re-confirm the Welsh Government’s 
commitment to achieving the standards set out in the Diabetes NSF and, 
through setting up an all Wales implementation group to deliver clear 
leadership and focusing on delivering measurable patient outcomes, it 
aims to re-invigorate the process of delivering these key standards. 

 
30. In addition to re-affirming this Government’s commitment to the 

implementation of the Diabetes NSF, NICE guidelines and NDA 
recommendations, the document will look to address further the areas of 
weakness highlighted in the diabetes review of 2010/11. 

 
31. The delivery plan will set in place a new monitoring structure, supported by 

a small set of population outcome indicators and NHS assurance 
measures designed to measure the effectiveness of diabetes care and 
their impact on health in Wales. 

 
32. To support the delivery and monitoring of the Diabetes Delivery Plan, the 

Wales Diabetes Implementation Group will have as its remit to: 

• Provide a co-ordinated al
[...]
.  

3. The Minister for Finance and Leader of the House has invited the two Committees 

to meet in joint session to take evidence and produce a single report on their 

conclusions. Standing Orders do not make provision for the establishment of a joint 

committee, or for committees to meet jointly, but under Standing Order 17.53 

committees of the Assembly are able to meet concurrently. In effect, this allows 

more than one committee to hear the same evidence whilst continuing to be 

separately constituted.  

4. Both committees have agreed1 to undertake this work concurrently, and that it is 

neither practical nor proportionate to expect all 20 Members to participate. Both 

committees are being invited today to establish a sub-committee of 5 members 

each. Both sub-committees will work together to seek evidence and publish their 

findings in one report. The sub-committees will cease to exist when the regulations 

have been considered by the Assembly in plenary. 

5. Standing Order 17.17 requires the resolution to establish a sub-committee to set 

out its membership, chair, remit and duration. 

Action 

6. The Committee is invited to agree the following motion: 

That the committee resolves, under Standing Order 17.17 to establish a sub- 

committee to take evidence on The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2012; 

that the remit of the sub-committee is to hear evidence, concurrently with the sub-

                                                           
1
 Both Committees considered the matter on 17 October 2012. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 19



 

 

committee established by the Enterprise and Business Committee on The Smoke-free 

Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012. The sub-committee will seek 

to agree on the content of a joint report with the sub-committee established by the 

Enterprise and Business Committee to inform the Assembly’s consideration of the 

regulations. The sub-committee will cease to exist wh
[...]
ication in accordance with SO 17.19. 
 
What is the timetable for this work? 
 

Page 20



 

 

The two sub-committees will be able to meet concurrently on Wednesday 5 
December to consider and agree terms of reference, a written consultation exercise, 
a witness schedule and a provisional timetable. The Minister’s letter of 5 November 
notes that “given the interest shown both within and outside the Senedd, it would 
be very helpful to complete the work as soon as possible.” All available slots within 
the business timetable will be considered for use by the two sub-committees to 
take evidence and agree a report as soon as possible in the spring term.  
 
Committee Service 

November 2012 

 

Page 21



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 15 November 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 14:05 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_15_11_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mair Davies, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Marc Donovan, Community Pharmacy Wales 
Paul Gimson, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 
Russell Goodway, Community Pharmacy Wales 
Jason Harding, Diabetes UK 
Dr Ian Millington, British Medical Association 
Dr Aled Roberts, Association of British Clinical 
Diabetologists 
Dr Mark Temple, British Medical Association 
Dai Williams, Diabetes UK 
Dr Meurig Williams, Royal College of Physicians 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething and Darren Millar.  There were no 
substitutions. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 22



 

2. Inquiry into the implementation of the NSF for diabetes in Wales 
and its future direction - Oral evidence  
 
2a. Diabetes UK Cymru  
 
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
2b. Royal College of Physicians, Association of British Clinical Diabetologists, and 
British Medical Association  
 
2.2 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
2.3 Dr Temple agreed to provide a note for the Committee on the reduction in the 
number of public health doctors in Wales over recent years. 
 
2c. Royal Pharmaceutical Society and Community Pharmacy Wales  
 
2.4 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
2.5 Mr Gimson agreed to share with the Committee a paper on the results of 
pharmacists providing structured education for diabetes patients. 
 

3. Papers to note  
 
Forward Work Programme - November to December 2012  
 
3.1 The Committee noted the paper. 
 
3.2 The Committee agreed to seek time early in 2013 to meet with the National Clinical 
Forum, the Wales Deanery and other national organisations to continue its 
consideration of health board service reconfiguration plans. 
 
Correspondence from Mick Antoniw AM on the Recovery of Medical Costs for 
Asbestos Diseases (Wales) Bill  
 
3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 
 
3.4 Mick Antoniw informed the Committee that, as the Member in Charge of the Bill, he 
would not attend the Committee sessions at which the Bill would be considered. 
 
Correspondence from the Leader of the House on the Smoke Free Premises 
(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations  
 
3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to exclude the public from 
this meeting for item 5 and for the meeting on 21 November for item 
1  
4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 
 

Page 23



5. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Consideration of 
draft report  
5.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to schedule a session to 
consider it again on 21 November. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 24



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 21 November 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 12:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_21_11_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
Vaughan Gething 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Lynne Neagle 
Lindsay Whittle 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Sharon Hopkins, Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board 
Dr David Minton, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 
Dr Leo Pinto, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 
Dr Hugo van Woerden, Public Health Wales 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 
Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 
Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Consideration of 
draft report  
1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report.  
 

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
2.1 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams. There was no substitute. 
 

Page 25



3. Inquiry into the implementation of the National Service Framework 
for diabetes in Wales and its future direction - Oral evidence  
 
Health Boards  
 
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
3.2 Dr Hopkins agreed to provide information in writing on the specific actions she 
would recommend to prevent diabetes and its complications. 
 
Public Health Wales and 1000 Lives Plus  
 
3.3 Dr van Woerden responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 

4. Papers to note  
 
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services - Continuing NHS 
Healthcare arrangements  
 
4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 
 
Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on the Human 
Transplantation (Wales) Bill  
 
4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 26


	Agenda
	2a Diabetes and Endocrinology National Specialist Advisory Group
	2b Diabetic Retinopathy Screening Service for Wales
	2c RCN Wales
	2d Welsh Government officials
	3 Motion under Standing Order 17.17 to establish a sub- committee to take evidence on The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012
	4 Papers to note
	Minutes - 21 November




Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Cymru

Thursday, 29 November 2012

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:15 - 12:30 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_29_11_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Nicola Davis-Job, Royal College of Nursing Wales

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social
Services, Welsh Government

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing Wales

Dr Phil Evans, Diabetes and Endocrinology National
Specialist Advisory Group

Dr David Millar Jones, Diabetes and Endocrinology
National Specialist Advisory Group

Julie Lewis, Diabetes and Endocrinology National
Specialist Advisory Group

Dr Mike Page, Diabetes and Endocrinology National
Specialist Advisory Group

Richard Roberts, Diabetes and Endocrinology National
Specialist Advisory Group

Committee Staff:

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)
Lara Date (Clerk)




Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions.

2. Inquiry into the implementation of the National Service Framework
for diabetes in Wales and its future direction - Oral evidence

Diabetes and Endocrinology National Specialist Advisory Group

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee.

2.2 Dr Evans agreed to provide a copy of the document submitted to the Welsh
Government in 2010 on the availability of structured education on type 1 diabetes in
Wales.

Diabetic Retinopathy Screening Service for Wales

2.3 Mr Roberts responded to questions from members of the Committee.

RCN Wales

2.4 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee.

2.5 The witnesses agreed to provide additional evidence in writing on the alleged
reduction in the number of diabetes specialist nurses in recent years and on the role
played by diabetes specialist nurses on the Diabetes Planning and Delivery Groups.
Welsh Government officials

2.6 Mr Sissling and Dr Jones responded to questions from members of the Committee.
2.7 Dr Jones agreed to provide additional information in writing on podiatry services

across Wales and to provide copies of the letters issued to health boards following the
National Diabetes Audit.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.17 to establish a sub- committee
to take evidence on The Smoke-free Premises etc. (Wales)

(Amendment) Regulations 2012
3.1 The Committee agreed the Motion.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings held on 15 & 21 November.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

